Notes to the  Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

9. Long-term Debt

Regular payments are made in accordance with the loan terms.  Final payment amounts
are based on actuarial calculations.  Interest paid on long-term debt is included in the
Sewer Revenue Fund $3,927 (2022 - $3,927).

Balance
Beginning of

Year
Principal
Amount

Actuarial
Adjustment

Balance End of
Year

Sewer Fund
MFA Issue 85 $ 26,038 $ 5,277 $ 7,424 $ 13,337

MFA 85 matures in 2024, bearing interest at 4.575%.

10. Community Works Fund

During the year, management determined that the funding received under the Community
Works Fund (CWF) Agreement with the Union of British Columbia Municipalities (UBCM) did
not contain stipulations that would create a liability that would allow for the funds to be
recognized as a liability. This determination requires retroactive restatement of the
previously deferred CWF revenues. The unspent CWF revenues have been recognized as
revenue, as per the below and transferred to the Community Works Fund Reserve (Note
12). The impact of this restatement on the December 31, 2023 financial statements is as
follows:

Statement of Financial Position: As Previously
Stated

Increase
(Decrease) Restated*

Deferred revenue 2,396,701 (1,842,884) 553,817

Statement of Operations: As Previously
Stated

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Revenue 8,564,549 164,261 8,728,810

Accumulated surplus, beginning
of year 54,342,220 1,678,623 56,020,843
Annual Surplus 2,036,926 164,261 2,201,187
Accumulated surplus, end of year 56,379,146 1,842,884 58,222,030

* Restated balance before the adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (Note 16).

18

District of 100 Mile House
 Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

11. Tangible Capital Assets

2023

Land Buildings

Vehicles,
Furniture &
Equipment Transportation

Recreation
Facilities Water Sewer

Assets under
construction Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 2,114,120 $ 4,253,148 $ 5,438,037 $ 27,492,874 $ 2,097,546 $ 16,646,732 $ 8,325,015 $ 2,573,063 $ 68,940,535
Additions - 361,488 519,326 772,915 216,832 964,956 - 565,997 3,401,514
Disposals - - - (94,762) (13,344) - - - (108,106)
Transfers - - - - - - - (1,274,690) (1,274,690)
Cost, end of year 2,114,120 4,614,636 5,957,363 28,171,027 2,301,034 17,611,688 8,325,015 1,864,370 70,959,253
Accumulated

amortization,
beginning of year - 2,744,727 3,082,072 11,755,121 1,070,779 5,278,907 4,330,753 - 28,262,359

Amortization - 138,319 369,319 693,710 114,320 357,060 174,229 - 1,846,957
Disposals - - - (94,762) (13,344) - - - (108,106)
Accumulated

amortization, end of
year - 2,883,046 3,451,391 12,354,069 1,171,755 5,635,967 4,504,982 - 30,001,210

Net carrying amount,
end of year $ 2,114,120 $ 1,731,590 $ 2,505,972 $ 15,816,958 $ 1,129,279 $ 11,975,721 $ 3,820,033 $ 1,864,370 $ 40,958,043

19

District of 100 Mile House
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

11. Tangible Capital Assets (continued)
2022

(Restated - Note 16)

Land Buildings

Vehicles,
Furniture &
Equipment Transportation

Recreation
Facilities Water Sewer

Assets under
construction Total

Cost, beginning of year $ 2,088,611 $ 3,751,116 $ 5,353,574 $ 24,612,720 $ 2,120,823 $ 16,646,732 $ 8,298,042 $ 2,213,056 $ 65,084,674

[…]

Should the Association pay out claims in excess of premiums received, it is possible the
District, along with the other participants, would be required to contribute towards the
deficit.

e) Tangible Capital Assets

The District entered into a contract with Hub Fire Engines & Equipment Ltd. on December
21, 2021 for a Fire Engine Apparatus costing $880,394 plus tax. The Fire Engine Apparatus
is expected to be delivered in June 2024.

25

District of 100 Mile House
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

16.  Asset Retirement Obligations

Effective January 1, 2023,  the District of 100 Mile House adopted the new Public Sector
Accounting Handbook Standard, PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The standard
requires the reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible
capital assets by public sector entities. The standard was adopted on the modified
retroactive basis at the date of adoption. Under the modified retroactive method, the
discount rate and assumptions used on initial recognition are those as of the date of
adoption of the standard. The impact of adoption of this standard was as follows:

December 31, 2022 As Previously
Stated*

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Tangible capital assets - cost 68,577,976 362,559 68,940,535
Accumulated amortization - tangible
capital assets

28,103,918 158,441 28,262,359

Asset retirement obligation - 838,774 838,774
Accumulated surplus 58,222,030 (52,089) 58,169,941
Annual surplus 2,201,187 (52,088) 2,149,099
Amortization of tangible capital
assets

1,636,460 12,375 1,648,835

Accretion expense - 39,713 39,713

*Accumulated surplus and annual surplus as restated for the Community Works Fund prior
period adjustment (Note 10).

a) Asbestos abatement obligation
The District owns buildings that are known to contain asbestos. Following the adoption of
PS 3280 – Asset Retirement Obligations, the District recognized an obligation relating to the
removal and post-removal care of the asbestos in these buildings as estimated at January
1, 2023. The buildings all have an estimated useful life of between 40 and 75 years from
the date of completion of construction, of which various numbers of years remain.